the use of a discount rate compatible with the return on investment in the
circumstances. Changes in the fair value are recorded within  "Biological assets",
with a corresponding entry to the sub-account “Changes in the fair value of
biological assets", within “Cost of sales” in the statement of income.

Changes in the fair value of biological assets for the period were as follows:

The operating activities of sugarcane cultivation are exposed to the risk of
damage caused by climate changes, pests and diseases, forest fires, and other
forces of nature, which may impact, either by increasing or reducing future harvest
results.

Fair value sensitivity analysis

For the purpose of the sensitivity analysis, the Company assessed the impact on
the fair value of its biological assets at June 30, 2020, considering the
increase/decrease in the following variables: (i) price of the sugarcane metric ton;
and (ii) sugarcane production volume. The other variables were held constant.
Accordingly, a 5% increase or decrease in the price of sugarcane metric ton
would result in an increase or decrease of R$ 63,502. Regarding the production
volume, the same 5% variation (up or down) would result in an increase or
decrease of R$ 56.743.

June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019

Historical cost 829,616   742,524   829,616   742,524
Fair value (116,069) (85,467) (116,069) (85,467)

Biological assets - opening balance: 713,547   657,057   713,547   657,057

Changes:
Increases arising from crop treatments 125,893   117,056   125,893   117,056
Transfer of PP&E/biological assets 98,155   73,352   98,155   73,352
Changes in fair value 31,649   25,794   31,649   25,794
Decreases resulting from harvest (279,568) (219,224) (279,568) (219,224)

Biological assets - closing balance: 689,676   654,035   689,676   654,035

Comprised of:
Historical cost 774,095   713,708   774,095   713,708
Fair value (84,419) (59,673) (84,419) (59,673)

Biological assets - closing balance: 689,676   654,035   689,676   654,035

 Parent company  Consolidated

Notes to the quarterly information
At June 30, 2020
All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated

19

8. Taxes recoverable

Breakdown of taxes recoverable:

The balances of taxes recoverable arise from commercial transactions and tax
prepayments.

PIS – Social Integration program
COFINS – Social Contribution on Revenues
ICMS – State Value-Added tax
Reintegra - Special Regime for the Reinstatement of Taxes for Exporters
IOF - Tax on Financial Transactions
INSS - National Institute of Social Security

June 30, 2020 March 31, 2020 June 30, 2020 March 31, 2020
R t t dCurrent

PIS / COFINS 7,062   4,031   7,062   4,031